

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA**

HAKEEM MEADE and MARSHALL
SOOKRAM, on behalf of themselves and
all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

PAUL A. BONIN, Judge of the Orleans Parish
Criminal District Court, and
ETOH MONITORING, LLC, a Louisiana
Limited Liability Company,
Defendants.

No. 2:20-cv-1455

Section J
Division 3

District Judge Carl J. Barbier
Magistrate Judge Dana M. Douglas

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO ETOH MONITORING, LLC'S
MOTION TO DISMISS [DKT. 12] THE FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT [DKT. 7]**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW 4

ARGUMENT 4

I. ETOH’s conduct is fairly attributable to the state—and therefore subject to constitutional scrutiny under Section 1983—if its conduct satisfies the “public function” test or the “joint action” test. 5

II. ETOH’s conduct satisfies the “public function” test—and is therefore subject to constitutional scrutiny under Section 1983—because ankle monitoring is a form of supervision that is the exclusive province of the state. 7

III. ETOH’s conduct satisfies the “joint action” test—and is therefore subject to constitutional scrutiny under Section 1983—because ETOH acts together with and has obtained significant aid from Judge Bonin. 9

1. To demonstrate that ETOH acts under color of state law, Plaintiffs need only show that ETOH and Judge Bonin have acted in concert—not that they have entered into an unlawful agreement to commit an illegal act. 10

2. ETOH’s and Judge Bonin’s pattern of behavior—including with respect to the named Plaintiffs—demonstrates joint action. 12

 a. Joint action with respect to named Plaintiff Hakeem Meade 13

 b. Joint action with respect to named Plaintiff Marshall Sookram 14

 c. Joint action with respect to other individual putative class members 15

 d. Joint action with respect to all putative class members 16

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970).....	10
<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999).....	5
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	4
<i>Ayo v. Dunn</i> , Civ. Action No. 17-526-SDD-EWD, 2018 WL 4355199 (M.D. La. Sept. 12, 2018)	6, 8, 9
<i>Ballard v. Wall</i> , 413 F.3d 510 (5th Cir. 2005)	passim
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass'n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	5, 6
<i>Cherry Knoll, LLC v. Jones</i> , 922 F.3d 309 (5th Cir. 2019)	6, 13
<i>Colony Ins. Co. v. Peachtree Constr., Ltd.</i> , 647 F.3d 248 (5th Cir. 2011)	4
<i>Cornish v. Correctional Services Corp.</i> , 402 F.3d 545 (5th Cir. 2005)	6
<i>Dennis v. Sparks</i> , 449 U.S. 24 (1980).....	6
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 831 F.3d 309 (5th Cir. 2016)	6
<i>Evans v. Newton</i> , 382 U.S. 296 (1966).....	7
<i>Glotfelty v. Hart</i> , Civ. Action No. 11-2849, 2012 WL 1204736 (E.D. La. Apr. 11, 2012).....	4
<i>Glotfelty v. Karas</i> , 512 F. Appx. 409 (5th Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>Gopalam v. Smith</i> , Civ. Action No. 12-542-JJB, 2014 WL 518199 (M.D. La. Feb. 6, 2014)	11

Hey v. Irving,
161 F.3d 7 (5th Cir. 1998) 11

Jones v. County of Suffolk,
164 F. Supp. 3d 388 (E.D.N.Y. 2016) 6, 8, 17

Lormand v. U.S. Unwired, Inc.,
565 F.3d 228 (5th Cir. 2009) 4

Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.,
457 U.S. 922 (1982)..... passim

Mays v. Chevron Pipe Line Co.,
No. 19-30535, -- F.3d --, 2020 WL 4432025 (5th Cir. Aug. 3, 2020)..... 17

McZeal v. MidSouth Nat’l Bank, NA,
Civ. Action No. 2:15-cv-02315, 2017 WL 1332730 (W.D. La. Jan. 13, 2017) 2

Richard v. Hoechst Celanese Chem. Grp., Inc.,
355 F.3d 345 (5th Cir. 2003) 6

Rosborough v. Mgmt. & Training Corp.,
350 F.3d 459 (5th Cir. 2003) 5, 6, 7, 9

Skelton v. Pri-Cor, Inc.,
963 F.2d 100 (6th Cir. 1991) 8, 9

Smith v. Brookshire Bros., Inc.,
519 F.2d 93 (5th Cir. 1975) 13

Stephens v. Correctional Services Corp.,
428 F. Supp. 2d 580 (E.D. Tex. 2006)..... 8

Swindol v. Aurora Flight Sciences Corp.,
805 F.3d 516 (5th Cir. 2015) 2

Wilson v. City of Mission,
Civ. Action No. 7:18-cv-00399, 2020 WL 2079359 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 29, 2020)..... 17

Wong v. Stripling,
881 F.2d 200 (5th Cir. 1989) 7

Statutes, Rules, Regulations

Fed. R. Evid. 201(b)..... 2

La. Rev. Stat. § 14:35..... 8

La. Rev. Stat. § 14:46..... 8

La. Rev. Stat. § 14:323..... 8

Other Authorities

Cooperative Endeavor Agreement Between the City of New Orleans and Orleans Parish Sheriff's Office (Oct. 15, 2010)..... 2

Court Watch NOLA, *Orleans Criminal District Court, Magistrate Court & Municipal Court: 2018 Review* 2, 3

J. Simerman, *New Orleans Judge Paul Bonin to step down, wrapping up 23 years on bench*, NOLA.com (July 24, 2020) 1

Office of Inspector General, City of New Orleans, *Evaluation of the City's Electronic Monitoring Program Administered by the Orleans Parish Sheriff's Office* (Apr. 2, 2014) 2
